CITY OF CEDARBURG RESOLUTION NO. 2021-10

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE APPLICATION TO ALTER A HIGHWAY ON A LINE BETWEEN THE TOWN OF CEDARBURG AND CITY OF CEDARBURG

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the City of Cedarburg ("City") is developing the Highway 60 Industrial Park, as Tax Incremental Financing District No. 6, including the construction of Forward Way through the Industrial Park and connecting with Hilltop Drive, which is dedicated to a point that abuts the City of Cedarburg; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to 82.21 Wis. Stats., the City of Cedarburg seeks to connect the portion of the roadway in the City to the existing dedicated roadway in the Town, all at City expense, and as described in the attached scale map and legal description. Such application does not seek installation of public utilities within any portion of Town roadway; and

WHEREAS, this Resolution is made pursuant to Section 82.21(1)(b);

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Common Council of the City of Cedarburg does hereby authorize this Resolution to alter a highway on a line between the Town of Cedarburg and the City of Cedarburg, as described in the attached scale map and legal description.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk is authorized and directed to prepare such Notices and to take such further actions consistent with the intentions of this resolution, and pursuant to Chapter 82, Wis. Stats., including, but not limited to, publishing and providing such Notice as required in Section 82.10(4), Wis. Stats., and recording a Lis Pendens with the Ozaukee County Register of Deeds office.

ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Cedarburg, this 24th day of May, 2021.

Michael O'Keefe, Mayor

ATTEST:

Tracie Sette, City Clerk